

No. 24-2118

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

**Brief of the Small Business Association of Michigan and the
Chaldean American Chamber of Commerce as *Amici Curiae* in
Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants**

Stephen J. van Stempvoort
D. Andrew Portinga
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Avenue SW, Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1765
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	4
The CTA violates the Fourth Amendment.	4
A. The CTA’s disclosure requirements are a search for purposes of the Fourth Amendment.	5
1. The CTA requires entities and individuals to give up their property.	5
2. The CTA intrudes on entities’ and individuals’ reasonable expectations of privacy.	7
B. The Government failed to demonstrate that any exception to the warrant requirement applies.	13
1. A nondiscretionary warrantless search is unconstitutional if its primary purpose is to detect evidence of criminal wrongdoing.	14
2. The CTA contains no opportunity for precompliance review and is not limited to highly regulated industries.....	16
C. The CTA’s suspicionless searches are not reasonable.	17

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. A suspicionless search is reasonable only if an exception to the warrant requirement applies.	17
2. The Fourth Amendment applies to “reporting requirements” the same way that it does to physical searches.....	18
3. The Fourth Amendment does not permit suspicionless searches whenever they are nondiscretionary.	21
D. <i>Shultz</i> does not rescue the CTA.....	22
1. <i>Shultz</i> did not hold that all reporting requirements are excepted from the Fourth Amendment.	23
2. The disclosure regime in <i>Shultz</i> is significantly narrower than the disclosure regime under the CTA.	25
E. The district court’s ruling, if accepted, would significantly alter Fourth Amendment jurisprudence.....	31
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Compliance.....	36
Certificate of Service	37

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	7, 17, 19, 20, 32
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	27
<i>Brock v. Emerson Elec. Co., Elec. & Space Div.</i> , 834 F.2d 994 (11th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	30
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018).....	5, 9, 31
<i>California Bankers Association v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	3, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	10, 20, 21
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	13, 23
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 25, 35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	5, 13, 16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	15
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	7, 16, 17, 28

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>G. M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	6
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	6
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nevada, Humboldt Cnty.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	30
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5, 7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	20
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	6, 29, 31
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	14
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	15
<i>Naperville Smart Meter Awareness v. City of Naperville</i> , 900 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>NSBU v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 24-10736 (11th Cir.)	33
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	7, 32
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	6, 7, 12
<i>SBAM v. Yellen</i> , W.D. Mich. No. 1:24-cv-314	2, 33

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	6
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	14
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	26
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	32
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 498 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1974)	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 736 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	10, 29, 35
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	5
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b).....	34
26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(1)(A).....	12
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(3)(A).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(5).....	15

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>	
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(A).....	15	
31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B)(ii)	12, 16	
31 U.S.C. § 5336 note (6).....	15	
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a).....	34	
 Other Authorities		
Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements for Financial Crimes Enforcement Network (FinCEN), 87 Fed. Reg. 59498, 59573 (Jan. 1, 2024), available at https://www.federalregister.gov/d/2022-21020/p-958		2
Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Newly Public FISC Opinion is The Best Evidence For Why Congress Must End Section 702</i> (May 23, 2023), available at https://www.eff.org/ deeplinks/2023/05/newly-public-fisc-opinion-best- evidence-why-congress -must-end-section-702		33
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1	
FinCEN FAQ D.4, available at https://www.fincen.gov/boi- faqs#D_4	8	
U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	21
